

22-2649

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

CHINESE AMERICAN CITIZENS ALLIANCE OF GREATER NEW YORK,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

CHRISTA MCAULIFFE INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL PTO, INC.,
ASIAN AMERICAN COALITION FOR EDUCATION,
PHILLIP YAN HING WONG, YI FANG CHEN, CHI WANG,
Plaintiffs,

v.

ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of New York,
RICHARD A CARRANZA, in his official capacity as Chancellor of the New York
City Department of Education,
Defendants - Appellees,

TEENS TAKE CHARGE, DESIS RISING UP AND MOVING, HISPANIC
FEDERATION, ELIZABETH PIERRET, on behalf of her minor son
O.R., ODUNLAMI SHOWA, on behalf of his minor child
A.S., TIFFANY BOND, on behalf of her minor child K.B, LAUREN MAHONEY,
on behalf of her minor children N.D.F and N.E.F, ROSA VELASQUEZ, on behalf
of her minor child C.M., COALITION FOR ASIAN AMERICAN CHILDREN
AND FAMILIES,
Intervenors - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Honorable Edgardo Ramos, District Judge

BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLEES IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Janai S. Nelson
Director-Counsel
Samuel Spital
Rachel Kleinman
Kevin Jason
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector St., 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
Tel: (212) 965-2200

Jin Hee Lee
Michael N. Turnage Young
Molly M. Cain
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 682-1300

Sarah Hinger
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 519-7882

Stefanie D. Coyle
Arthur Eisenberg
Emma Hulse*
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street,
19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300
*Admission Pending

Francisca D. Fajana
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 1901
New York, NY 10115
Tel: (212) 219-3360

Elizabeth A. Ritvo
BROWN RUDNICK LLP
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111
Tel: (617) 856-8249

John G. Doyle
BROWN RUDNICK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 536-1700

Caitlin Felise C. Ramiro
Samuel J. Hickey
BROWN RUDNICK LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Tel: (212) 209-4800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Specialized High Schools Admissions Process Has Long Under-Identified Talented Black and Latinx Students.	6
II. The Specialized High Schools’ Admissions Process Prompts Public Scrutiny and Government Change.....	9
III. Procedural History	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Discovery Expansion Does Not Have a Discriminatory Effect on Asian Americans and Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	22
A. CACAGNY Must Show That the Challenged Policy Has an Adverse Racially Discriminatory Effect to Sustain an Equal Protection Claim in This Circuit.	22
B. The Correct Way to Measure Discriminatory Effect is to Compare the Relevant Applicant Pool to the Share of Students Admitted to the Selective Program.	25
C. CACAGNY Has Not Shown Discriminatory Effect.....	27
D. Discriminatory Effect Cannot Be Shown Through Isolated Examples at Two of the Eight Specialized High Schools.....	30

E. This Court Should Reject CACAGNY’s Argument That the Discovery Expansion Treats Asian Americans Unequally and Thus Should Be Subjected to the Standard Applied to Facially Discriminatory Policies Rather Than Race-Neutral Policies.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Anderson ex rel. Dowd v. City of Boston</i> , 375 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004)	19, 31, 32, 33, 38
<i>Ass’n for Educ. Fairness v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 929 (D. Md. 2021)	20, 38
<i>Ass’n for Educ. Fairness v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 8:20-CV-02540-PX, 2022 WL 3019762 (D. Md. July 29, 2022), <i>motion for relief from judgment denied</i> , No. 8:20-CV-02540-PX, 2022 WL 17740402 (D. Md. Dec. 16, 2022).....	24, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Atkins v. Westchester Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Serv.</i> , 31 F. App’x 52 (2d Cir. 2002)	23-24
<i>Bey v. City of New York</i> , 999 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Bos. Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of City of Bos.</i> , 996 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2021)	24, 32
<i>Bos. Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of City of Bos.</i> , 2021 WL 1422827 (D. Mass. Apr. 15, 2021), <i>opinion withdrawn for other reasons</i>	33, 37
<i>Bos. Parent Coalition for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of City of Bos.</i> , No. 21-10330-WGY, 2021 WL 3012618 (D. Mass. July 9, 2021).....	33
<i>Bos. Parent Coalition for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of Boston</i> , 2021 WL 4489840 (D. Mass. Oct. 1 2021)	33
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta</i> , 221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2000).....	23

Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield Cnty., Inc. v. Litchfield Historic Distr. Com’n, 768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 18, 21

Chavez v. Illinois State Police, 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 24

Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio, 364 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 5, 10, 14

Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio, No. 18-CV-11657-ER, 2020 WL 1432213 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2020) 14-15

Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio, No. 18-CV-11657-ER, 2022 WL 4095906 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2022)..... *passim*

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 5

Coal. for TJ. v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd., No. 22-1280, 2022 WL 986994 (4th Cir. Mar. 31, 2022) 25, 26, 33

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist., 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 20, 38

Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)..... 33

Hayden v. County of Nassau, 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999)..... *passim*

Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Econ. Dev., 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 5

N.C. State Conf. NAACP v. McCrory, 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 38, 39

Pac. Shores Prop., LLC v. City of Newport Beach, 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 36

Pers. Adm. of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 27, 37

Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... 35

Sharif v. N.Y. State Educ.. Dep’t,
709 F. Supp. 345 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 34

Sista v. CDC Ixis N. Am., Inc.,
445 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 21

United States v. City of Yonkers,
96 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 23

Vaughns v. Bd. of Educ. of Prince George’s Cnty.,
574 F. Supp. 1280 (D. Md. 1983), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part on
other grounds*, 758 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 26

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 18, 23

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 18 19, 31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Fourteenth Amendment *passim*

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 U.S.C. § 4000(b) 2

N.Y. Const., art. I, § 11 2

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-g(12)(b) (1997)..... 6

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-g(12)(d)..... 10

N.Y. Exec. L. § 291, Editor’s Notes (Consol. 2023)..... 2

RULES:

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 26.1 i

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 21

REGULATIONS:

34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(2)..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Jim Dwyer, *Decades Ago, New York Dug a Moat around Its Specialized Schools*, N.Y. TIMES (June 8, 2018) 6

Roy O. Freedle, *Correcting the SAT’s Ethnic and Social-Class Bias: A Method for Reestimating SAT Scores*, 73 HARV. EDUC. REV. 1 (2003) 7

Gallup-McKinley Cnty. Sch. Resol., U.S. Dep’t of Educ., No. 08-11-5002 (2017) 26

Rashea Hamilton et al., *Disentangling the Roles of Institutional and Individual Poverty in the Identification of Gifted Students*, 62 GIFTED CHILD Q. 6 (2018)..... 13

Health of Asians and Pacific Islanders, NYC.GOV (2021)..... 17

Damon T. Hewitt, NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc., et al., to N.Y. Office, Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Sept. 27, 2012)..... 4

James W. Loewen, *Consultation on the Validity of Testing in Education and Employment before the U.S. Commission on Civil Rights* (June 16, 1989), in THE VALIDITY OF TESTING IN EDUCATION AND EMPLOYMENT (Eileen Rudert ed., 1993). 3

Scott J. Peters & Kenneth G. Engerrand, *Equity and Excellence: Proactive Efforts in Identification of Underrepresented Students for Gifted and Talented Services*, 60(3) GIFTED CHILD Q. 159 (2016) 12-13

Jay Rosner, *The SAT: Quantifying the Unfairness Behind the Bubbles*, in SAT WARS: THE CASE FOR TEST-OPTIONAL COLLEGE ADMISSIONS (Joseph A. Soares 2015)..... 7

Maria Veronica Santelices & Mark Wilson, *Unfair Treatment? The Case of Freedle, the SAT, and the Standardization Approach to Differential Item Functioning*, 80 HARV. EDUC. REV. 106 (2010) 7

Taylor, Jonathan, *Policy Implications of a Predictive Validity Study of the Specialized High School Admissions Test at Three Elite New York City High Schools* (2015) (Ph.D dissertation, Graduate Center, City University of New York) (ProQuest)..... 8

Taylor, Jonathan, *Fairness to Gifted Girls: Admissions to New York City’s Elite Public High Schools*, 25 J. WOMEN & MINORITIES SCI. & ENG’G 1 (2019)..... 8

Jaclyn Zubrzycki, *Civil Rights Group Questions Specialized Schools’ Admissions in N.Y.C.*, EDUC. WEEK (Sept. 27, 2012) 3
